BILL ANALYSIS

Senate Research Center 86R8072 SMT-D H.B. 4752 By: Dutton (Whitmire) Intergovernmental Relations 5/17/2019 Engrossed

AUTHOR'S / SPONSOR'S STATEMENT OF INTENT

Barrett is a rural community located in an unincorporated area of Harris County. The United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has recognized Barrett as a community in need of targeted intervention and assistance. H.B. 4752 proposes the amendment of boundaries of the Barrett Management District (district) as a vehicle through which such targeted intervention and assistance can be provided.

H.B. 4752 amends and clarifies the boundaries of the existing district to be enclosed by various streets in the unincorporated area in which it is located.

H.B. 4752 amends current law relating to the territory of the Barrett Management District.

RULEMAKING AUTHORITY

This bill does not expressly grant any additional rulemaking authority to a state officer, institution, or agency.

SECTION BY SECTION ANALYSIS

SECTION 1. Amends Section 2, Chapter 980, Acts of the 84th Legislature, Regular Session, 2015, to provide that the Barrett Management District (district) includes, rather than initially includes, certain territory and to set forth the territory of the district.

SECTION 2. Provides that all requirements of the constitution and laws of this state and the rules and procedures of the legislature with respect to the notice, introduction, and passage of this Act have been fulfilled and accomplished.

SECTION 3. Effective date: upon passage or September 1, 2019.